Government of West Bengal
Department of Municipal Affairs

No.: 536G/MA/N/C-2/1G-6/2013 Dated, Kolkata, the 25 March, 2014.
From: B.N.DAS

Joint Secretary to the

Government of West Bengal.

To:  The District Magistrate,

.................................................................

Sub: Payment of grants to the Urban Local Bodies on Account of ‘Pension’ for the Municipal Pensioners at
the revised rate during the year 2013-2014.

The undersigned is directed by order of the Governor to say that the Governor is hereby pleased to sanction and
release for payment of a sum of Rs. 66,075,763/- (Rupees Six crore sixty lakh seventy five thousand seven hundred sixty
three) only to the Urban Local Bodies on adhoc basis towards payment of 40% of total requirement (Basic Pension +
Dearness Relief) of pension on the revised scale of pay to the pensioners of the Urban Local Bodies for the year 2012-2013
and 2013-2014 as specified in the ‘Remark’ column of the enclosed statement during this financial year i.e. 2013-2014.

2. The District Magistrate concerned is hereby authorised to draw the grants sanctioned above and disburse the same to
the Urban Local Bodies concerned by transfer credit through Local Fund Account of the concerned Urban Local Bodies in
favour of the pensioners who have received the P.P.O. for drawal of their pension. The disbursement of Pension shall be
made by ULBs only after the imposition of ‘Model Code of Conduct’ for General Election to the Lok Sabha 2014 is over.

3. The charge is debitable to the head, “2071-Pensions and other Retirement Benefits-01-Civil-110-Pension of Employees
of Local Bodies-NP-Non-Plan-001-Provision for payment of pension of Employees of Local Bodies-04-Pension/Gratuities-
V” under Demand No. 18/Finance (Audit) in the current year's budget i.e. 2013-2014. The additional fund will be met out
of the savings under Non-plan sector in the Revenue Account (voted) under demand No. 18.

4. Utilization Certificate is to be furnished in the prescribed form directly to the Principal Accountant General (A&E),
West Bengal with a copy to this Department as soon as the amount is drawn and utilized.

5.This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department (vide U.O. No. 2897, Gr-'N’ dated 19.03.2014 to read with
U.O. No. 0209, Gr- ‘R’ dated 21.03.2014).

6. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal and other concerned are being informed.

= 1
JOINT S



No: 536G/1(3)MA/N/C-2/1G-6/2013 Dated, Kolkata, the 25® March, 2014.

Copy forwarded for information to:

(1) Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal, Treasury Building, Kolkata - 1.
(2) Pr. Accountant General (G&SSA), West Bengal, Treasury Building, Kolkata - 1.

The information asked in para 5 of the Finance (Audit) Department Memo No. 4214-F dated the 13* November

1968 is given below:
e Progressive total of expenditure during the
ApP ‘fﬂ“v::‘f“ ﬂ’“““.’}“”d year under the said head including Balance
PRIV 0 e Saction expenditure in the sanction
Rs. 81,92,45,000/- Rs. 126,53,20,763/- Nil

r”%ﬂ Y
JOINT SECRETARY

No. 536G/2(200)/MA/N/C-2/1G-6/2013 Dated, Kolkata, the 25® March, 2014.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: -

e - LB R A

v ®

Director of Local Bodies, West Bengal, Purta Bhavan, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700 091.
Finance Department, Gr. ‘G’/'N’/'T of this Government.
The Deputy Director of Local Bodies, Burdwan / Jalpaiguri Division
Finance (Internal Audit) Department, Main Block, 1¢ floor, Writers’ Buildings, Kolkata- 700 001.
Joint Director, Institute of Local Government & Urban Studies, ILGUS Bhavan, H.C. Block, Sector -II1,
Salt Lake, Kolkata —700 106
Verification Assistant, Cell-2 of this Department.
Guard File of Cell-2.



Statement showing release of payment of grants to ULBs towards Pension /
Relief on Pension during 2013-14

Enclosure to G.0O. No. - 536G/MA/N/C-2/1G-6/2013

Dated : 25.03.2014

NAME OF THE AMOUNT DI T
DISTRICT SL.NO.| URBAN LOCAL SANCTIONED REMARKS TOTAL
BODIES (IN RUPEES)
1 2 3 4 5 [
Hooghly 1 Hooghly-Chinsurah 10,619,0108 For 2012-13 10,619,010
2 Krishnagar 5,977,781 For 2013-14
Nadia 11,901,107
3 Nabadwip 5,923,326 For 2013-14
South24 P 4 Budge Bud 6,142,057 For 2013-14
o e *> 6,142,057
North 24 Pgs 5 Barrackpore 8,205,718 For 2013-14 8,205,718
Burdwan 6 Asansol MC 10,762,860 For 2012-13 10,762,860
Murshidabad 7 Jangipur 1,938,255 For 2013-14 1,938,255
Jalpaiguri 8 Alipurduar 1,271,520 For 2013-14 1,271,520
9 English Bazar 7,531,349 For 2013-14
Malda 8,005,385
10 Old Malda 474,036 .For 2013-14
11 Cooch Behar 5,809, For 2013-14
Cooch Behar 7,229,851
12 Dinhata 1,420,229 For 2013-14
GRAND TOTAL 66,075,763

(Rupees Six crore sixty lakh seventy five thousand seven hundred sixty three) only

251 / ?’
JOINT SECRETARY ——




